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DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE 
 
Petitioner, an employer, filed the instant appeal after the Michigan Occupational Safety 
and Health Administration (MIOSHA) determined that Petitioner discriminated against 
Respondent, an employee, in violation of Section 65(1) of the Michigan Occupational 
Health & Safety Act, MCL 408.1065, et seq. (“the Act”). This decision follows a contested 
case hearing held under the Administrative Procedures Act (APA), MCL 24.272, et seq., 
and the Administrative Hearing Rules (rules), 2015 AACS R 792.10101, et seq.   
 
Procedural History 
 
On or about January 22, 2020, Respondent filed a discrimination complaint with 
MIOSHA’s Employee Discrimination Section (EDS).   
 
Following an investigation, MIOSHA, on May 14, 2020, determined that Petitioner violated 
Section 65(1) of the Act.1  
 
On or about May 26, 2020, Petitioner sent MIOSHA an appeal of the May 14, 2020, 
determination.   
 
On June 10, 2020, MIOSHA forwarded the appeal to the Michigan Office of Administrative 
Hearings and Rules (MOAHR) to schedule a hearing.  

 
1 MIOSHA’s decision was made, in part, due to Petitioner’s failure to timely respond to Respondent’s 
complaint. 
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On June 11, 2020, the MOAHR issued a notice of hearing which assigned the matter to 
Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) C. Adam Purnell and scheduled a telephone conference 
hearing for July 29, 2020.  
 
On July 6, 2020, the ALJ issued an order converting the hearing into a telephone 
prehearing conference. The telephone prehearing conference occurred on July 29, 2020, 
as scheduled. 
 
On August 4, 2020, the ALJ issued an order following prehearing conference and re-
notice of hearing which set forth the case deadlines and rescheduled a two-day, in-person 
hearing to be held in Lansing on December 21 and 22, 2020.2  
 
On November 24, 2020, Respondent requested to adjourn the hearing. 
 
On November 25, 2020, the ALJ issued an order converting the in-person hearing into a 
videoconference hearing due to the COVID-19 pandemic.3 
 
The ALJ, on December 7, 2020, issued an order converting the December 21, 2020, 
videoconference hearing into a second telephone prehearing conference. 
 
The second telephone prehearing conference was held on December 21, 2020. 
 
On January 11, 2021, the undersigned ALJ issued an order following second prehearing 
conference and re-notice of videoconference hearing which provided additional 
prehearing deadlines and rescheduled the hearing for March 22 and 23, 2021. 
 
The parties filed proposed exhibits, exhibit lists and witness lists. 
 
On February 24, 2021, the parties filed a set of signed stipulations. 
 
On March 17, 2021, Petitioner filed an amended exhibit list. 
 
On March 18, 2021, Respondent filed an objection to Petitioner’s amended exhibits 7, 8, 
9 and 10. 
 
The videoconference hearing commenced on March 22, 2021, as scheduled.  Attorneys 
Leigh Schultz (P71038) and Barbara Moore (P83123) appeared on behalf of Petitioner.4  

 
2 At the time the hearing was scheduled, MOAHR believed that it was possible to resume in-person 
hearings.   
3 This order was issued before the ALJ received the request for adjournment. 
4 Michelle Tuyls, Vice-President of Human Resources attended the hearing on behalf of Petitioner. 
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Attorney Robert Howard (P80748) represented Respondent who attended the 
proceedings. Attorney Dawn Jack (P64635), MIOHSA Appeals Division Director, 
appeared for MIOSHA.5 The videoconference hearing was continued on March 23, 2021, 
and July 21, 2021. 
 
Order Denying Request to Hold Record Open 
 
At the commencement of the hearing, Petitioner requested the opportunity to order a copy 
of the transcript of the proceedings and to file post-hearing briefs. The ALJ initially 
indicated that Petitioner’s request could be granted. However, at the conclusion of the 
proofs, the ALJ revisited the issue in an attempt to obtain a consensus from the parties 
to extend the record for transcripts and post-hearing briefs. Although Petitioner requested 
the opportunity to extend the record, Respondent and MIOSHA both objected.  After 
consideration, the ALJ decided that because the matter did not involve extraordinarily 
complicated legal issues, or solely involve questions of law, an extension of the record 
was not warranted. Accordingly, the ALJ decided to allow the record to close at the 
conclusion of the final day of hearing on July 21, 2021, pursuant to R 792.10102(1), R 
792.10106, R 792.10130, MCL 408.1065(5) and MCL 24.280. 
 
Therefore, this ALJ denies the request to extend the record and orders the record closed 
effective July 21, 2021.6   
 
Summary of Evidence 
 
MIOSHA’s Exhibits: 
 
MIOSHA offered the following exhibits which were admitted into evidence unless 
otherwise indicated: 
 

Exhibit M-1 Attendance & Work Schedule Policy. 
 
Exhibit M-2 Employee Voluntary Resignation. 
 
Exhibit M-3 Interview Statement, 2/5/20. 
 

 
MIOSHA’s Witnesses:  
 
 April Strahan, MIOSHA Investigator 
 

 
5 Dana Girty, MIOSHA EDS Program Manager, attended for MIOSHA. 
6 See Simcor Constr, Inc v Trupp, 322 Mich App 508, 522; 912 NW2d 216 (2018). 
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MIOSHA did not call any additional witnesses. 
 
Petitioner’s Exhibits: 
 
Petitioner offered the following exhibits which were admitted into evidence unless 
otherwise indicated: 
 

Exhibit 1 Email, 1/22/20. 
 
Exhibit 2 Direct Care Staff Team Philosophy. 
 
Exhibit 3 Staff Training on Resident Diagnosis Policy. 
 
Exhibit 4 Employee Handbook. 
 
Exhibit 5 Letter, 5/26/20. 
 
Exhibit 6 MIOSHA receipt of appeal, 6/5/20. 
 
Exhibit 7 Signature acknowledgment, Person-Centered Plan Signature Form, 
Behavior Plan Signature Form.7 
 
Exhibit 8 Resident Person-Centered Planning Policy, Person Centered Plan 

Policy. 
 
Exhibit 9 Letter, 9/20/17. 
 
Exhibit 10 Integrated Services of Kalamazoo Documents. 
 
Exhibit 11 Training Acknowledgment, 11/27/19, Training Acknowledgments,  

1/16/20. 
 
Exhibit 12 Email, 6/8/20. 

 
Petitioner’s Witnesses:  
 
The following individuals testified on behalf of Petitioner at the hearing: 
 
 Kim Thompson (Respondent) 

 
7 Respondent objected to Petitioner’s Exhibits 7, 8, 9, and 10 because the documents were not provided 
prior to the deadline.  MIOSHA did not object. The ALJ overruled Respondent’s objection and admitted 
these exhibits pursuant to MCL 24.275 and MCL 24.280. 
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Petitioner did not call any additional witnesses. 

 
Respondent’s Exhibits: 
 
Respondent offered the following exhibits which were admitted into evidence unless 
otherwise indicated: 
 

Exhibit A MIOSHA Inspection Letter, Citation & Notification of Penalty. 
 
Exhibit B Kim Thompson’s W-2 (2019). 
 
Exhibit C Kim Thompson Damages Summary. 
 

Respondent’s Witnesses:  
 
Respondent offered the following witnesses who testified at the hearing: 
 

1. Respondent 

2. Jasmine Thompson 

3. Michelle Tuyls 

4. Melissa Williams 

5. Nicole VanNiman 

6. Danielle Lambrechts 

7. Terrence Brunn III 

 
Respondent did not call any additional witnesses. 
 
Joint Exhibits8 
 
The following were admitted as joint exhibits based upon the parties’ stipulation: 

 
Joint Exhibit 1 Notice of Alleged Safety or Health Hazards 
 
Joint Exhibit 2 Incident and Reporting Policy 
 
Joint Exhibit 3 Training Acknowledgment 
 

 
8 The amended joint exhibits were filed on March 17, 2021. The ALJ admitted the amended joint exhibits at 
the hearing on March 22, 2021.  
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Joint Exhibit 4 Employee Handbook 
 

Joint Exhibit 5 Letter, 3/23/20 
 
Joint Exhibit 6 MIOSHA Discrimination Complaint 
 
Joint Exhibit 7 Direct Care Staff Job Description 
 
Joint Exhibit 8 Email, 12/5/19. 
 
Joint Exhibit 9 Report of Investigation, 5/14/20. 
 
Joint Exhibit 10 Transcript of Recording 
 
Joint Exhibit 11 Stipulations 

 
No additional witnesses were called. 
 
The record closed at the conclusion of the hearing on July 21, 2021. 
 
Positions of the parties9 
 
Respondent was employed as a direct care worker at a group home/residential facility 
owned and operated by Petitioner. Respondent contends that she filed a MIOSHA health 
and safety complaint alleging that Petitioner had maintained an unsafe work environment 
because some of the residents assaulted and injured staff members. Respondent also 
alleged that Petitioner had forced its employees to sign a waiver and threatened them 
with termination if they refused to sign it. According to Respondent, Petitioner terminated 
her because she filed a safety and health complaint and refused to sign the waiver. 
Respondent believed that if she signed these documents, it would jeopardize her ability 
to work in a safe environment.   
 
Petitioner makes several arguments. Petitioner first contends that it failed to timely 
respond to Respondent’s discrimination complaint due to confusion caused by the 
COVID-19 pandemic and the subsequent lockdown. With regard to the merits of 
Respondent’s claim, Petitioner asserts that there was a legitimate, non-discriminatory 
reason to explain why Respondent was no longer employed at the group home. According 
to Petitioner, Respondent was not terminated but she voluntarily resigned her 
employment after she refused to sign resident treatment documents that were required 
under state and federal law. Petitioner contends that Respondent’s refusal to sign these 

 
9 This is designed to serve as only a summary of the parties’ positions but not a comprehensive list of each 
and every argument advanced by the parties. 
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treatment documents made her ineligible to care for the residents and was considered a 
voluntarily resignation. Petitioner further asserts that Respondent’s departure from the 
organization was not related to the health and safety complaint she had previously filed.   
 
MIOSHA asks the undersigned to affirm it’s finding that Petitioner violated MCL 
408.1065(1). MIOSHA takes the position that after it received Respondent’s complaint, 
the matter was properly investigated but that Petitioner failed to submit a position 
statement or provide reasons explaining Respondent’s termination.  MIOSHA contends 
that even if Petitioner had filed a timely response, there is sufficient evidence of a causal 
connection between the filing of Respondent’s safety and health complaint and the 
adverse action in the form of Respondent’s termination. As a result, MIOSHA asserts that 
it properly upheld Respondent’s discrimination complaint against Petitioner and properly 
ordered Respondent be reinstated with back pay, removal of the termination from her 
personnel file, posting the MIOSHA anti-discrimination/anti-retaliation poster for 30 days 
and award her any compensation that would be due from the loss of benefits.    
 
ISSUE 
 
Did the facts presented on the record establish that Respondent was discriminated 
against in violation of Section 65(1) of the Act or MCL 408.1065(1)? 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
The following findings of fact are established based on the entire record in this matter, 
including the witness testimony and admitted exhibits: 
 

1. Petitioner provides residential services for individuals with developmental 
disabilities, mental illness, autism, and other chronic conditions in Michigan.  
Petitioner operates residential facilities or homes in various location in Michigan.10  
    

2. On or about April 4, 2019, Respondent11 began working for Petitioner as a direct 
care worker at Petitioner’s Beacon Springs location in Berrien Center, Michigan. 
Respondent stopped working for Petitioner in June 2019 due to a reduction in 
hours, however she was re-hired in September 2019.  
 

3. After Respondent returned to Petitioner as a direct care worker at Berrien Center 
in September 2019, she was a full-time, non-union employee who earned $13.00 
per hour and worked up to 60 hours per week. She received overtime pay at a rate 
of 1 and ½ times her regular rate of pay. Respondent was eligible for one week of 
paid time off (PTO) which totaled 37.5 hours which accrued annually. Respondent 

 
10 Some of the more violent residents are housed at Anchor Pointe, located in Bangor, Michigan. 
11 Respondent was a certified nurse aide (CNA) at the time. 
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received holiday pay and double pay for time worked on New Year’s Day, Memorial 
Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving, and Christmas Day. She had 
medical, dental, and vision insurance coverage.  
 

4. As a direct care worker for Petitioner, Respondent was responsible for assisting 
residents with their daily needs in a home-like setting. The work environment can 
be dangerous for direct care workers and other staff as some residents have the 
potential to become physically aggressive.12   
  

5. Petitioner uses Person-Centered Plans (PCPs), Treatment Plans (TPs), 
Individualized Plans of Service (IPOS), and Behavior Plans (BPs) for each 
resident. These documents are required by state and federal law and contain 
important information about each resident including the diagnosis, condition, 
history, treatment and other information. Petitioner requires its direct care workers 
to read and sign the resident’s BPs as soon as the resident enters the facility.   
  

6. Petitioner provided some training to its direct care workers on various topics. Direct 
care workers were trained about the importance of signing BPs and other required 
documentation. With regard to aggressive behavior, Petitioner reportedly provided 
training through the Crisis Prevention Institute (CPI) for its direct care workers. This 
training included how to utilize verbal de-escalation techniques, how to take a 
protective position stance, and how to safely hold a combative individual. Despite 
this training, sometimes direct care workers can get injured particularly where the 
resident is stronger and larger than the staff member. 
  

7. In or around November 2019, Respondent and several staff members were 
involved in a physical altercation with a resident at Berrien Center. Specifically, 
there were two residents (“S.D.” and “C.F.”) who had assaulted staff members. 
S.D. assaulted a staff member who suffered a broken finger. C.F. assaulted and 
injured several staff members and one of them was admitted to the hospital. As a 
result, Respondent and other direct care workers at the facility became concerned 
about their safety.     
  

8. On November 27, 2020, Respondent filed a safety and health complaint with 
MIOSHA alleging that Petitioner had placed its employees into a dangerous 
workplace environment with violent residents and forced its employees to sign a 
“waiver” of their right to work in a safe environment or be terminated.  Respondent 
filed the safety complaint because she wanted to work in a safe environment, and 
she wanted Petitioner to be accountable for the lack of workplace safety at Berrien 
Center. 

 
12 On one occasion, Respondent was struck by a resident in the back of the head and was pulled to the 
ground by her hair. 
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9. MIOSHA opened an investigation into Respondent’s allegations against Petitioner, 

and Respondent authorized MIOSHA to disclose her name on the safety and 
health complaint. 
 

10. During the investigation, MIOSHA sent Petitioner a copy of the November 27, 
2019, safety and health complaint with Respondent’s name on the document. At 
this point, Petitioner became aware that Respondent had filed the MIOSHA safety 
and health complaint. 
 

11. After Respondent had filed the safety and health complaint, Petitioner’s 
management at Berrien Center, on November 27, 2019, conducted a meeting with 
direct care workers requesting they sign BP and related documents concerning 
C.F.  Respondent was primarily concerned with C.F. and refused to sign C.F.’s 
documents believing that it would function as a waiver of her right to be safe from 
his violent outbursts. Berrien Center home manager, Terrence Brunn III, told 
Respondent that if she believes C.F. is violent, she will be transferred to the Anchor 
Pointe facility where the residents are even more dangerous.  
   

12. On December 5, 2019, Petitioner’s Human Resources Director, Danielle 
Lambrechts, sent an email to Respondent indicating that it was brought to her 
attention that Respondent was refusing to sign PCP, IPOS, and BP for residents. 
Respondent did not receive this email. 
 

13. MIOSHA conducted an inspection at Berrien Center on December 9, 2019. 
 

14. After filing the health and safety complaint, Respondent continued to work at the 
facility providing care to residents. Respondent communicated to other staff 
members at the facility that she had filed the safety and health complaint and that 
she refused to sign any documents she considered to be a waiver of her right to 
work in a safe environment.  
 

15. Following the filing of Respondent’s safety and health complaint, Petitioner 
repeatedly scheduled trainings and asked Respondent to sign training 
acknowledgment forms, BPs and related documents but she refused. 
 

16. On or about December 5, 2019, Nichole VanNiman (Vice President of Operations) 
visited Berrien Center to meet with employees. During this meeting, Ms. VanNiman 
told Respondent that because she had filed the safety and health complaint and 
refused to sign C.F.’s BP documents, she would be forced to talk to Melissa 
Williams (Chief Compliance Officer) and that she may not be able to work for 
Petitioner any longer. 
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17. On January 16, 2020, Respondent eventually signed a generic training 

acknowledgment form entitled, “Behavior Plan” and added the following language 
to the bottom of the document, “I understand that reading a behavior plan is just 
that (reading) and is not a hands-on training. “I am by no disagreeing to take care 
of residents because physical aggression is expected to a certain extent. However, 
I am not wavering [sic] any rights to accept workplace violence.”13 [sic]. 
 

18. On January 21, 2020, Shanice Sallie and Crystal Jennings (Lead/Assistant 
Manager) conducted a CPI training refresher course due to a recent physical 
altercation involving a resident. At this time, then Patti Miller from Human 
Resources, visited Berrien Center and asked staff to sign some documents. Ms. 
Miller advised Respondent that Ms. Williams and Ms. VanNiman planned to visit 
the facility the follow day. 
 

19. On January 22, 2020, Respondent reported to work and had just finished bathing 
a resident when she was informed that Mr. Brunn, Ms. VanNiman, Ms. Johnson, 
Ms. Jennings, and Ms. Williams wanted to meet with her. The meeting was 
extraordinary due to the large number of people involved. Respondent recorded a 
portion of the meeting on her mobile phone. Respondent was asked to sign 
documents, but she did not want to sign a training acknowledgment that indicated 
she agreed to physically restrain a resident who had become violent. Petitioner’s 
employees could not assure Respondent that she would not be obligated to 
physically restrain a larger, stronger resident during a physical altercation. 
Respondent specifically refused to sign C.F.’s BP documentation, but was told that 
her signature was mandatory and that she could not work at Beacon if she refused 
to sign. Respondent was instructed that she should resign, and that she can no 
longer work for Petitioner. Respondent refused to sign a voluntary resignation form 
because she did not want to resign. Respondent was then ordered to leave the 
premises.  
 

20. Respondent filed the MIOSHA discrimination complaint on January 22, 2020. 
 

21. MIOSHA Discrimination Section Investigator, April Strahan, was assigned to 
investigate Respondent’s MIOSHA discrimination complaint. Ms. Strahan 
interviewed Respondent and prepared a seven-page, detailed interview statement 
on February 5, 2020.  
 

22. On February 7, 2020, Ms. Strahan sent Petitioner a copy of the complaint via 
certified mail. The letter was returned as undeliverable, unable to forward on March 
10, 2020. 

 
13 [See Jt Exh 3, p 011]. 
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23. On March 17, 2020, Ms. Strahan spoke with “Jody” who provided Petitioner’s 

corporate office address and telephone number and stated that Ellie DeLeon is the 
contact person. Accordingly, Ms. Strahan sent a second copy of the complaint to 
Ms. DeLeon via certified mail and received notification on March 19, 2020, that it 
was delivered. 
 

24. Due to the COVID-19 pandemic and the March 23, 2020, stay-at-home order, Ms. 
DeLeon had been working remotely. Petitioner did not create an effective 
contingency plan to retrieve messages or open important mail during the 
pandemic.  As a result of this failure, Petitioner did not timely respond to the 
complaint. 
 

25. As of April 2, 2020, Ms. Strahan still had not received Petitioner’s formal response 
to the complaint, so she attempted to call Ms. DeLeon.  Ms. DeLeon did not 
answer, so Ms. Strahan left a detailed voicemail message with instructions to 
return the call. 
 

26. Six days later, on April 6, 2020, Ms. Strahan still had not received any 
communication from Petitioner, she again attempted to call Ms. DeLeon but was 
unable to get through despite multiple attempts.   
 

27. On April 8, 2020, Ms. Strahan sent Petitioner a final notice via first class mail and 
certified mail. This final notice instructed Petitioner to send a written response 
within 10 days. The first-class mail was not returned, and the certified mail was 
delivered on April 13, 2020. 
 

28. On May 12, 2020, Ms. Strahan attempted to reach Ms. DeLeon again via telephone 
but was unsuccessful. Ms. Strahan left Ms. DeLeon a voicemail message 
indicating that if Petitioner fails to respond, a determination letter in Respondent’s 
favor would be mailed on May 14, 2020.  
 

29. Petitioner did not respond to Ms. Strahan by the May 14, 2020, deadline. 
 

30. On May 14, 2020, Ms. Strahan issued a Report of Investigation recommending 
that Respondent’s MIOSHA discrimination complaint be upheld.  
 

31. MIOSHA sent Petitioner the determination that it violated Section 65(1) and, under 
Section 65(2), is ordered to: (1) expunge Respondent’s personnel file or other 
records of all written material relating to the January 22, 2020, termination; (2) offer 
to reinstate Respondent to her former position; (3) pay Respondent for all lost 
wages from January 22, 2020, to the day of reinstatement in the amount of $13.00 
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per hour and any remuneration she otherwise would be entitled to receive; (4) 
posting the MIOSHA Employee Discrimination Poster for 30 days in a conspicuous 
location.  
 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 
Section 65(1) of the Act prohibits an employer from discriminating against an employee 
who exercises rights granted by the Act and provides as follows:  

 
A person shall not discharge an employee or in any manner discriminate 
against an employee because the employee filed a complaint or instituted 
or caused to be instituted a proceeding under or regulated by this act or has 
testified or is about to testify in such a proceeding or because of the exercise 
by the employee on behalf of himself or herself or others of a right afforded 
by this act.  MCL 408.1065(1). 

 
The Act is designed to encourage reporting to MIOSHA officials. Tyrna v Adamo, Inc., 
159 Mich App 592; 407 NW2d 47 (1987). 
 
Courts have adopted a procedure to examine the proofs presented in employment 
discrimination and retaliation cases which is explained by the U.S. Supreme Court in 
Texas Dept of Community Affairs v Burdine, 450 US 248; 101 SCt 1089; 67 L Ed2d 207 
(1981). First, the employee must present a prima facie case of discrimination. If this is 
presented, the burden shifts to the employer to present a nondiscriminatory reason for 
the discipline given to the employee.  If the employer presents such a case, the burden 
shifts back to the employee to prove the reasons advanced by employer were not in fact 
the reason for the discipline but a pretext for the discrimination. However, the ultimate 
burden to establish discrimination rests with the employee.   
 
Under Michigan law, in order to establish a prima facie case of unlawful retaliation, the 
employee must show the following: (1) the employee engaged in a protected activity, (2) 
the protected activity was known by the employer, (3) the employer took an employment 
action adverse to the employee, and (4) there was a causal connection between the 
protected activity and the adverse employment action. Bachman v Swan Harbor 
Associates, 252 Mich App 400, 435 (2002); Barrett v Kirkland Comm College, 245 Mich 
App 306, 315 (2001). 
 
Analysis 
 
The undersigned has considered and weighed the entire record, including the witness 
testimony, and admitted exhibits. Testimony and other evidence must be weighed and 
considered according to its reasonableness.  Gardiner v Courtright, 165 Mich 54, 62; 130 
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NW 322 (1911); Dep't of Community Health v Risch, 274 Mich App 365, 372; 733 NW2d 
403 (2007).  The weight and credibility of this evidence is generally for the fact-finder to 
determine. Dep't of Community Health, 274 Mich App at 372; People v Terry, 224 Mich 
App 447, 452; 569 NW2d 641 (1997). Moreover, it is for the factfinder to gauge the 
demeanor and veracity of the witnesses who appear before him as best he is able. See, 
e.g., Caldwell v Fox, 394 Mich 401, 407; 231 NW2d 46 (1975); Zeeland Farm Services, 
Inc v JBL Enterprises, Inc, 219 Mich App 190, 195; 555 NW2d 733 (1996). 
 
As a trier of fact, the ALJ must determine the weight, the effect, and the value of the 
evidence.  The ALJ must also determine whether to believe any witness or evidence and 
the extent to which any witness or evidence should be believed.  The ALJ may take into 
consideration any bias, prejudice or motive that may have influenced the witness’s 
testimony.  The weight to be given to a witness or evidence is discretionary with the ALJ 
as the presiding judge.  Kern v Pontiac Township, 93 Mich App 612; 287 NW2d 603 
(1979). 
 
The undersigned must first determine whether Respondent has established a prima facie 
case of discrimination under MCL 408.1065(1). The following analysis is made after 
having given full consideration to the entire record in this matter.   
 
Protected Activity 
 
First, Respondent must show that she was engaged in a protected activity. Here, the 
parties stipulate that Respondent engaged in a protected activity under the Act when she 
filed a safety or health complaint with MIOSHA on November 27, 2019.14 Therefore, 
Respondent has met the first element. 
 
Employer Knowledge 
 
Next, Respondent must establish that Petitioner knew she had engaged in the protected 
activity. Again, the parties stipulate and agree that Petitioner “became aware of 
Respondent’s filing of a safety and health complaint with MIOSHA through receipt of a 
copy of the complaint from MIOSHA which revealed Respondent’s identity.”15 
Accordingly, Respondent has established the second element, i.e., employer knowledge 
that the employee had engaged in protected activity.  
 
 
 
 

 
14 See Jt Exh 11, ¶ 11. 
15 Jt Exh 11, ¶ 12. 
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Adverse Action & Causal Connection 
 
Finally, Respondent must show that she suffered an adverse employment action and that 
there was a causal connection between her protected activity and the adverse action. 
Due to the nature of the claims and defenses, this portion of the analysis requires a closer 
examination.  
 
Here, Respondent contends that on November 27, 2019, she filed a safety and health 
complaint with MIOSHA alleging that Petitioner had failed to maintain a safe workplace 
environment for its staff. Respondent claimed that Petitioner had allowed two violent 
residents (“S.D.” and “C.F.”) to assault its employees and that the training was inadequate 
to keep staff safe from physical injury. Respondent’s safety complaint also alleges that 
Petitioner had mandated its employees sign a forced or “non-voluntary” waiver and 
threatened to terminate them if they declined to sign it.   
 
Petitioner’s witnesses, Ms. Williams, Ms. VanNiman, and Mr. Brunn, deny that the 
documents were waivers. These witnesses contend that these documents are BPs that 
all direct care workers are required to sign before they can legally provide care to the 
residents. A review of the documentation in question reveals that Petitioner did not directly 
offer Respondent to sign a document that on its face is a “waiver” or otherwise contains 
language that can fairly be construed as some sort of voluntary relinquishment or 
surrender of a right. However, the absence of such language and the fact that it is not a 
waiver, is not dispositive. 
 
Respondent’s less than artful articulation about whether the documentation presented to 
her contained a waiver of her rights or whether Petitioner actually violated the 
Whistleblowers Protection Act is tangential. The question whether Respondent’s 
signature on these documents serves as a waiver is not relevant. What is relevant is 
whether Respondent’s refusal to sign these documents on January 22nd and the events 
that occurred that day can reasonably be construed as a voluntary resignation or 
termination. Unfortunately, Petitioner appears to blur the distinction between these two 
concepts. Termination is the employer-initiated act of firing the employee or otherwise 
severing the employee’s relationship with the company or organization. Resignation is 
the employee-initiated decision to voluntarily leave her employment. 
 
Here, Petitioner initiated the January 22nd meeting. The transcript of the meeting does not 
show that Respondent made a willful and volitional decision to leave her employment. 
The decision to sever the employment relationship was squarely on Petitioner.  
Respondent did not choose to resign. The record was clear that since Respondent filed 
the safety and health complaint in November 2019, she had clearly communicated that 
she was concerned about her safety around C.F., that she had filed the safety and health 
complaint, and refused to sign C.F.’s BP documentation. 
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The undersigned disagrees with Petitioner’s assertion that Petitioner’s employment 
policies, procedures or employment handbook can be used to establish that 
Respondent’s refusal to sign the documents is equivalent to a voluntarily resignation. 
Respondent’s failure to sign the BPs and related documents, even if required by law or 
as a condition of her employment, it does not follow that her failure to sign constitutes a 
voluntary resignation. Respondent’s refusal to sign the documents did not communicate 
an intention to quit her job.  Rather, Respondent’s intention was to determine how she 
could remain employed in an environment that was safe, particularly while C.F. was a 
resident. In this regard, Respondent expressed her intentions when she added the 
language to the Training Acknowledgment document.16  
 
In fact, it was Petitioner’s staff members who specifically instructed Respondent that her 
failure to sign means that she can no longer work for Petitioner. According to the transcript 
of the January 22nd meeting, Respondent was told “[a]nd by you not signing it, you can’t 
work.”17 It was Petitioner’s representatives who stated that Respondent should resign by 
stating, “[o]k then you need to resign because you can’t work here.”18 During this 
interaction, Respondent clearly stated that she refused to waive her rights.19 At no time 
did Respondent indicate that it was her intention to resign or quit. 
 
The record shows that on November 27, 2019, Respondent was asked to sign a Training 
Acknowledgment form concerning C.F.’s behavior plan, but that she refused. Petitioner 
believed that if she signed this document, she would somehow be held responsible in the 
event C.F. engaged in another violent outburst. While this may not necessarily be true, 
the credible evidence on the record does show that Mr. Brunn told her that if she failed to 
sign the documents, she would be sent to another facility where they house “hardened 
criminals.”20 Respondent also stated that Mr. Brunn threatened to transfer her to Anchor 
Pointe. The undersigned finds this statement to be credible. It should be noted that Mr. 
Brunn admitted at the hearing that Petitioner’s Anchor Pointe facility does contain 
residents who may be more violent and difficult to manage. 
The record also contains an email sent from Mr. Brunn to Human Resources that showed 
how Respondent was informed “that to work here she had to sign all required 
documentation per licensing and CMH contractual requirements.”21 Then, Mr. Brunn, in 
the same email, indicates, “[s]he refused to sign the resignation form and was asked to 
leave the premises.”22 Petitioner has not provided any authority to support that 
Respondent was required to sign a voluntary resignation form. The reason why 

 
16 Jt Exh 3, p 011. 
17 Jt Exh 10, p 046. 
18 Jt Exh 10, p 046. 
19 Jt Exh 10, p 046. 
20 MIOSHA Exh M-3, p 015. 
21 Pet Exh 1, pp 001-002. 
22 Pet Exh 1, pp 001-002. 
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Respondent did not sign the voluntary resignation form is because she did not intend to 
voluntarily resign her employment. It was Petitioner, not Respondent, who made the 
decision to sever the employment relationship. In other words, Respondent was 
terminated.  
 
The next question is whether the record shows a causal connection between 
Respondent’s safety and health complaint and her termination. An alleged discriminatory 
adverse action alone will not suffice as evidence of retaliation unless the [employee] also 
demonstrates a clear nexus between such action and the protected activity.  Mitan v 
Neiman Marcus, 250 Mich App 679, 681-682 (2000).  In order to demonstrate a causal 
connection between protected activity and the alleged discrimination, the employee must 
show more than mere temporal proximity. Temporal proximity between an action and 
retaliatory act may establish that the action had a discriminatory basis. Rymal v Baergen, 
262 Mich App 274, 303; 686 NW2d 241 (2004).  However, “[s]omething more than a 
temporal connection between protected conduct and an adverse employment action is 
required to show causation where a discrimination-based retaliation is claimed.” West v 
Gen Motors Corp, 469 Mich 177, 186; 665 NW2d 468 (2003). 
 
Here, Respondent has not only shown temporal proximity, but also provided direct 
evidence of the connection. First, Respondent has established temporal proximity. The 
timing was not a coincidence. Moreover, Petitioner did not sufficiently explain why 
Respondent was not offered the relevant documents for her signature immediately upon 
C.F.’s arrival, rather than after Respondent filed a health and safety complaint.23   
 
Second, Respondent’s claims that Ms. VanNiman informed her that because she filed the 
safety and health complaint and refused to sign the waiver, she most likely would not be 
able to work there any longer are credible.24 Respondent’s allegations have largely 
remained consistent from the complaint, investigation, interview, and hearing testimony. 
There was insufficient evidence in this record to show that this allegation was false or 
fabricated. The undersigned does not find that Ms. VanNiman’s statement that she only 
told Respondent that her failure to sign the BPs may result in licensure problems for the 
facility to be more credible than Respondent’s version of events. 
 
In addition, Petitioner’s witnesses’ explanation that the sole purpose of the January 22nd 
meeting was to discuss the necessity of signing BPs and related documents is not 
persuasive. It would not be necessary for Petitioner to bring five people to communicate 
to Respondent the importance of her signature on the BP documents. This meeting 
appeared to be a show of force designed to intimidate or pressure Respondent to resign 
because she had filed a health and safety complaint.  
 

 
23 MIOSHA Exh M-3, p 015. 
24 MIOSHA Exh M-3, pp 013 & 016. 
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Overall, Respondent’s testimony was credible and was largely consistent with the 
allegations in her complaint and her interview with Ms. Strahan. The record did not 
support that she was motivated to fabricate, deceive, or mislead. Although the evidence 
does not establish that Petitioner presented her with an express waiver of her right to 
work in a safe environment, Respondent had a good faith belief that she would be 
subjected to further violence at work. The record showed that Respondent had been 
assaulted at work and witnessed colleagues sustain injuries serious enough to require 
hospitalization. The record evidence sufficiently establishes that Petitioner terminated 
Respondent because she filed the safety and health complaint. Respondent has 
established a prima facie case of discrimination under MCL 408.1065(1), and the record 
does not show that Petitioner has presented a legitimate, nondiscriminatory reason for 
Respondent’s termination.  
 
Based on Respondent’s credible testimony, coupled with the contemporaneous 
documentation, the undersigned finds the preponderance of evidence demonstrates that: 
(1) Respondent engaged in a protected activity when she filed a MIOSHA safety and 
health complaint, (2) Petitioner was aware that Respondent filed the safety and health 
complaint, (3) Petitioner terminated Respondent, and (4) there is a causal connection 
between Respondent’s termination and the filing of the safety and health complaint. 
Accordingly, Petitioner discriminated against Respondent in violation of Section 65(1) of 
the Act or MCL 408.1065(1).  
 

ORDER 
 
MIOSHA’s determination issued on May 14, 2020, is affirmed.  
 
Respondent is entitled to all appropriate relief allowable under MCL 408.1065. 
 
IT IS SO ORDERED. 
 

____________________________ 
C. Adam Purnell 
Administrative Law Judge 

APPEAL PROCEDURE 
 
The parties may appeal decision based on MCL 408.1065 (6) which provides: 
 
MCL 408.1065(6) A party to the proceeding may obtain judicial review within 60 days 
after receipt of the determination of the hearings officer pursuant to Act No. 306 of the 
Public Acts of 1969, as amended. Venue for an appeal under this act shall be only in 
the circuit where the employee is a resident, where the employment occurred, or where 
the employer has a principal place of business. 
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